





May 14, 1991

Bill Baber, General Counsel

San Diego County Young Republicans

4167 46th Street

San Diego, CA  92105







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-91-226

Dear Mr. Baber:


You have requested advice on behalf of San Diego County Young Republicans (SDCYR) and California Young Republicans, Inc. concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS


1.
Are donated mailing expenses or the funds raised at a fundraiser held by SDCYR considered contributions?


2.
Will SDCYR, or the California Young Republicans, Inc. be required to register and report as a "political committee?"

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Based on the facts presented, the funds received for mailing expenses as well as the funds raised at the fundraiser are not contributions.


2.
Based on the facts presented, SDCYR and the California Young Republicans, Inc. will not be required to register and report as a "political committee."

FACTS


SDCYR is a county chapter of the California Young Republicans, Inc., a statewide Republican volunteer organization.  SDCYR plans to hold a fundraiser.  State and local legislators will provide some of the printing, stationery and postage for the fundraiser.  The funds raised at the fundraiser will be used only for SDCYR fundraising expenses, administrative costs, membership mailings, and meeting expenses.  Funds raised will not be used to make contributions to or otherwise support or oppose state or local candidates or ballot measures, or for voter registration, get-out-the-vote activities, or sample ballots.

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 defines "contribution" as:


...a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a

loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to

make a payment except to the extent that full and

adequate consideration is received unless it is clear

from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made

for political purposes....


Regulation 18215 (copy enclosed) clarifies that a payment is made for "political purposes" if it is:



(1)
For the purpose of influencing or 

attempting to influence the action of the voters 

for or against the nomination or election of a 

candidate or candidates, or the qualification or 

passage of any measure; or


(2)
Received by or made at the behest of:...


(D)
An organization formed or existing 

primarily for political purposes as defined in 

subsection (a)(1), including but not limited to 

a political action committee established by any 

membership organization, labor union or corporation.


Section 82013(a) defines "committee" as:


...any person or combination of persons who directly 

or indirectly...



(a) Receives contributions totaling 

one thousand ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


You have indicated that although SDCYR will receive donations, it has not solicited and will not receive funds for the purpose of making contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates or ballot measures.  According to the facts presented, the activities of SDCYR and California Young Republicans, Inc. will not result in the receipt of contributions, and therefore will not qualify either organization as a "recipient" committee pursuant to Section 82013(a) at this time.


Please note that the Political Reform Act addresses only those matters pertaining to California state and local candidates and ballot measures.  You should contact the Federal Election Commission regarding donations from candidates for federal office.


If you have any further questions concerning this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5662.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Sandra L. Taylor







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

